BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
April 23,2008
IN RE: )
) DOCKET NO.
PETITION OF ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION ) 07-00105
FOR APPROVAL OF ADJUSTMENT OF ITS RATES )
AND REVISED TARIFF )

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RATE DESIGN

This matter came before Chairman Eddie Roberson, Director Pat Miller, and Director
Sara Kyle of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (“Authority” or “TRA”), the voting panel
assigned to this iclocket, at hearings held on October 8, 2007, October 22, 2007, and November 6,
2007 for considiaration of the Petition of Atmos Energy Corporation for Approval of Adjustment
of Its Rates and Revised T ariff (“Petition”) filed by Atmos Energy Corporation (“Atmos” or
“Company”).

L. TRAVEL OF THE CASE

On May 4, 2007, Atmos filed its Petition in which the Company seeks approval by the
Authority “for an adjustment of its rates and charges for natural gas service for the purpose of
obtaining a general increase in its rates and for the Authority to place into effect revised tariffs.”
Along with the Petition, Atmos filed the direct testimony of Mr. James C. Cagle, Ms. Patricia
Childers, Mr. Robert R. Cook, Jr., Mr. Ronald B. Edelstein, Mr. John R. Ellerman, Mr. Michael
H. Ellis, Mr. Chris Hutzler, Mr. Daniel M. Meziere, Dr. Donald A. Murry, Mr. John Paris, Mr.

Thomas H. Petersen, Mr. Donald S. Roff, Ms. Laurie M. Sherwood, Mr. Gary L. Smith, and Mr.

! Petition, p. 1 (May 4, 2007).



Gregory K. Waller. At a regularly scheduled Authority Conference on May 15, 2007, the panel
assigned to this docket appointed Director Eddie Roberson as Hearing Officer for the purposes of
preparing this matter for hearing, including hearing preliminary matters and establishing a
procedural schedule to completion.

On May 31, 2007, the Hearing Officer issued Order Granting Petitions to Intervene,
Permitting Additional Discovery Requests, Establishing Procedural Schedule and Suspending
Tariffs. As reflected in that Order, the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division of the Office
of the Attorney General of Tennessee (“Consumer Advocate”) and Atmos Intervention Group
(“AlG”) sought and were granted intervention in this docket.

On June 26, 2007, the Consumer Advocate filed with the Authority a Motion to
Consolidate (“Motion”) in which it sought the consolidation of the instant case with two other
cases initiated by Atmos, Docket No. 07-00020* and Docket No. 07-00081.> The panel denied
the Motion at its regularly scheduled Authority Conference held on July 9, 2007. In an order
dated July 12, 2007, the Hearing Officer granted the petition to intervene of Stand Energy
Corporation (“Stand”) which had been filed on June 29, 2007.

Following discovery in the form of interrogatories and requests for production of
documents, the intervening parties submitted their pre-filed direct testimony. The Consumer
Advocate filed the direct testimony of Dr. Steve N. Brown, Mr. Michael D. Chrysler, Mr. Terry
Buckner, and Mr. Charles W. King. AIG filed the direct testimony of Mr. William H. Novak,
and Stand filed the direct testimony of Mr. John M. Dosker. Atmos later filed the rebuttal

testimony of Mr. Danny P. Bertotti, Ms. Patricia Childers, Mr. Christopher Forsyth, Dr. Donald

* See In re: Tariff Filing to Modify and Add Language Regarding Transportation Service, Docket No. 07-00020.
3See In re: Petition of Atmos Energy Corporation for Approval of Tariff Establishing Environmental Cost Recovery
Rider, Docket No. 07-00081.



A. Murry, Mr. Thomas H. Petersen, Mr. Donald S. Roff, Ms. Laurie M. Sherwood, and Mr.
Gary L. Smith.

On September 13, 2007, the Hearing Officer issued his Order Severing the
Transportation Tariff and Asset Management Issues in light of action taken by the Authority to
open separate dockets to address the transportation tariff and asset management issues,
respectively. On September 18, 2007, Stand and AIG filed a Motion for Reconsideration of
Order Severing the Transportation Tariff and Asset Management Issues (‘“Motion for
Reconsideration”). On September 21, 2007, Stand and AIG filed a Joint Motion for
Supplemental Discovery Relating to Rate Design (“Joint Motion”). The Hearing Officer
considered the motions at a Pre-Hearing Conference convened on September 27, 2007. On
October 1, 2007, the Hearing Officer issued two separate orders denying both the Motion for
Reconsideration and the Joint Motion.

On September 26, 2007, the Consumer Advocate and Atmos filed a proposed Settlement
Agreement Between Atmos Energy Corporation and the Consumer Advocate and Protection
Division (“Settlement Agreement”). On September 28, 2007, the Hearing Officer filed a Notice
of Rescheduling of Hearing in which the hearing on the merits was re-scheduled from its original
commencement date of October 3, 2007 to October 8, 2007.

On October 4, 2007, AIG filed a Motion to File Supplemental Exhibit. On October 5,
2007, Atmos filed a response objecting to AIG’s request, and AIG filed its reply to Atmos’
response on the same day. Also, on October 5, 2007, the Hearing Officer filed a Notice of Pre-
Hearing Conference notifying the parties that AIG’s Motion to File Supplemental Exhibit and

any other pending matters would be taken up at a Pre-Hearing conference on October 8, 2007.



At the Pre-Hearing Conference on October 8, 2007, the Hearing Officer granted AIG’s
Motion to File Supplemental Exhibit. Further, pending the approval of the Settlement Agreement
by the voting panel of Directors, the Hearing Officer found that the Hearing on the rate design
portion of the case should proceed as scheduled. Additionally, the Hearing would reconvene and
continue on October 22, 2007 after Atmos had been given an opportunity to prepare and submit
supplemental rebuttal testimony.

IL THE HEARING, APPEARANCES, AND POST-HEARING FILINGS

The Hearing in this matter was held before the voting panel on October 8, 2007 and on
October 22, 2007. Participating in the Hearing were the following parties and their respective

counsel:

Atmos Energy Corporation — William T. Ramsey, Esq. and A. Scott Ross, Esq., Neal &
Harwell, PLC, 2000 One Nashville Place, 150 Fourth Avenue North, Nashville, TN
37219, Patricia J. Childers, Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs of the
Kentucky/Mid-States Division of Atmos Energy Corporation and Gregory K. Waller,
Vice President of Finance of the Kentucky/Mid-States Division of Atmos Energy
Corporation, 810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600, Franklin, TN 37067.

Consumer Advocate and Protection Division - Vance Broemel, Esq., Joe Shirley, Esq.,
and Timothy Phillips Office of the Attorney General, 425 5™ Ave. N, John Sevier
Building, P.O. Box 20207, Nashville, TN 37202.

Atmos Intervention Group - Henry M. Walker, Esq., Boult, Cummings, Conners &
Berry, PLC, 1600 Division Street, Suite 700, P.O. Box 340025, Nashville, TN 37203.

Stand Energy Corporation — D. Billye Sanders, Esq., Waller Lansden Dortch and Davis,
511 Union Street, Suite 2700, Nashville, TN 37219.

Atmos filed the supplemental rebuttal testimony of Mr. Danny P. Bertotti and Ms.
Patricia Childers on October 17, 2007, and the parties filed post hearing briefs on October 29,

2007.



I11. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

A. Proposed Settlement Agreement

The proposed Settlement Agreement, filed on September 26, 2007 by Atmos and the

Consumer Advocate, included, among other provisions, the following:

1.

13.

Effective on or following November 4, 2007, rates will be implemented to
increase customer rates by 8.9%, which is designed to produce gross margins of
$51,381,450. The net increase in gross margins is projected to be $3,990,000.

Certain adjustments have been made to the amounts sought in the Petition filed by
Atmos which in total reduce Atmos’ additional revenue requirement to
$3,990,000.

Atmos’ rate base is $186,506,116.

Atmos’ operating income at present rates is $12,541,052.
Atmos’ required operating income is $14,976,441.
Atmos’ operating income deficiency is $2,435,389.

Atmos’ gross revenue conversion factor is 1.638342.
Atmos’ revenue deficiency is $3,990,000.
Atmos’ fair rate of return on equity is 10.48%.

Atmos’ fair rate of return on rate base is 8.03%.

The appropriate capital structure for setting rates is described in Settlement
Agreement Exhibit A, Schedule 6.

Atmos and the Consumer Advocate have agreed to certain aspects of rate design
as set out in Paragraph 21 of the Settlement Agreement. However, they have not
come to agreement with AIG and Stand regarding the rate design for the
commercial and industrial customer classes. Issues regarding the rate design for
the commercial and industrial customer classes, as well as any other issues raised
by AIG and Stand will be litigated in this docket if the Authority so directs.

CGC will replace at least 45,000 feet of Bare Steel and Cast Iron Pipe by October
2008. In 2009-2017, Atmos will replace a total of at least 45,000 feet per year of
Bare Steel and Cast Iron Pipe. The agreed upon amount of pipe Atmos will
replace by December 31, 2017 will be a minimum of 450,000 feet.



14.  Atmos agrees to meet with the Consumer Advocate and work toward establishing
additional service metric reporting.*

The Settlement Agreement was considered by the voting panel at the October 8, 2007
Hearing. Mr. William Ramsey, counsel for Atmos, provided a brief overview of the Settlement
Agreement and responded to questions from the panel. The attorneys for the Consumer
Advocate and AIG each expressed their respective clients’ support for the Settlement Agreement
while noting that disagreement on the rate design remained. Counsel for Stand stated that
although Stand was not joining in the agreement, it did not object to the agreement. After
hearing from all of the parties and providing an opportunity for members of the public to
comment, the panel voted unanimously to accept the Settlement Agreement. The panel further
voted to require Atmos and the Consumer Advocate to file the normal heating degree days by
day, as agreed upon by the parties, and for Atmos to file a revised weather normalization
adjustment tariff showing the new factors.

B. Rate Design

During the Hearing convened on October 8, 2007 and continuing on October 22, 2007,
the parties presented evidence on the rate design issues remaining before the Authority for its
consideration. The parties’ positions are summarized as follows:

Atmos: Atmos states that its rate structure currently results in a lower cost per unit for
large volume customers. Atmos asserts that designing and implementing a declining block rate
structure that would produce the approved revenue requirement would be both costly and time
consuming and result in questionable overall benefit to consumers and the Company.” Atmos
further claims that the rate structure proposed by AIG provides a disincentive to energy

conservation. Additionally, Atmos questions the social benefits of decreasing the rates of a few

* Settlement Agreement, Y 8-18, 21, 22, 24, and 25 (September 26, 2007).
> Patricia J. Childers, Rebuttal Testimony, pp. 2, 5 (October 17, 2007).



large industrial customers to the detriment of more than 11,000 churches, schools, day care
centers, and small business who, as a result, would be subject to a rate increase of 15% over and
above the Settlement Agreement.®

AIG and Stand: AIG asserts that the Company should be required to perform a class cost

of service study and implement declining block rates. AIG also requests that the Authority
require Atmos to file a class cost of service study with their next rate case.’

Consumer Advocate: The Consumer Advocate supports an across the board increase to

rates under the current rate structure. Further, the Consumer Advocate expressed concern over
the additional 15% rate increase to small commercial customers proposed by AIG®

At a regularly scheduled Authority Conference held on November 6, 2007, the rate
design issues were deliberated by the panel. After considering the record as a whole, the panel
found that AIG failed to demonstrate a compelling justification for altering Atmos’ existing rate
design, and further, that it had not provided sufficient evidence from which the Authority could
reasonably structure the proposed declining rate blocks. Finally, the panel found that a class cost
of service study would not necessarily provide the costs to serve high or low volume customers
within the same class which is the information needed to determine the appropriate rate design.
In light of these findings, the panel voted unanimously to adopt the rate design set forth in
Exhibit D of the Settlement Agreement, effective November 19, 2007. The panel further voted to

decline at this time to require Atmos to submit a class cost of service with its next rate case.

® Danny P. Bertotti, Rebuttal Testimony, pp. 5-6 (October 17, 2007).
7 Transcript of Hearing, v. IB, pp. 16, 20, 26 (October 8§, 2007).
$1d, v. 1A, p. 30.



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

1. The Settlement Agreement filed by Atmos Energy Corporation and the Consumer
Advocate and Protection Division of the Office of the Attorney General of Tennessee, attached
hereto as Exhibit A, is accepted and approved and is incorporated into this Order as if fully
rewritten herein.

2. Atmos Energy Corporation and the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division
of the Office of the Attorney General of Tennessee shall file the normal heating degree days by
day as agreed upon by the parties.

3. Atmos Energy Corporation shall file a revised weather normalization adjustment
tariff reflecting the new factors.

4, Atmos Energy Corporation shall utilize the rate design set forth in Exhibit D of

\ok‘ @\ASWV/

Eddie Roberson, Chairman

the Settlement Agreement.

* ok ok

Pat Miller, Director’

&

~"Sara Kyle, Director 7/

® Director Miller voted in agreement with the other directors although he expressed some concern with the
majority’s rationale regarding the adoption of the rate design. He resigned his position as Director before the
issuance of this order.



filed electronically in docket office 9/26/2007

IN THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE:
PETITION OF ATMOS ENERGY

CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL
OF A GENERAL RATE INCREASE

DOCKET NO. 07-00105

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION AND
THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

For the sole purpose of settling this case, Tennessee Regulatory Authority (“TRA”)
docket number 07-00105, Robert E. Cooper, Jr., the Tennessee Attormey General and Reporter,
through the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division (“Consumer Advocate™) and Atmos
Energy Corporation (“Atmos”), two of the four parties in this litigation. respecttully submit this
Settlement Agreement. The Atmos Intervention Group (“AIG”) and Stand Energy Corporation
("Stand Energy™) are not parties to this Settlement Agreement. The Consumer Advocate and
Atmos (collectively, the “settling parties’™) agree to the following:

l. Atmos 1s incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas and the
Commonwealth of Virgimia and is engaged In the business of transporting, distributing and
selhing natural gas in Bedford, Blount, Carter, Greene, Hamblen, Maury. Moore, Obion,
Rutherford, Sullivan and Williamson Counties within the State of Tennessce, with ils principal
Tennessee office and place of business located at 810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600,
Franklin, Tennessee 37067-6226.

2. Atmos 1s a public utility pursuant to the laws of Tennessee. and its public utility
operations are subject to the jurisdiction of the TRA.

3. The Atmos Intervention Group is an informal group of customers who purchase

gas and or gas transportation services from Atmos in Tennessee.

Exhibit A



4. Stand Energy is an independent marketer of retail energy and a limited agent of
Harrison Construction, a customer of Atmos in Tennessee. in connection with natural gas
consumption and other pertinent items related to natural gas consumption.

5. On May 4, 2007, Atmos filed a petition for approval of adjustment of its rates and
revised tariff. In that filing Atmos sought an increase in its annual revenues of $11,055,188.

6. On May 11, 2007, the Consumer Advocate filed a petition to intervene, and on
May 24, 2007, the AIG filed a petition to intervene. By order dated May 31, 2007, both
interventions were granted. On June 29, 2007, Stand Energy filed a petition to intervene. By
order dated July 12, 2007, Stand Energy’s intervention was granted.

7. The parties to this Settlement Agreement have engaged in substantial discovery
and have undertaken extensive discussions to resolve all known disputed issues in this case. As
a result of the information obtained during discovery and the discussions between the settling
parties, and for the purpose of avoiding further litigation and resolving this matter upon
acceptable terms, the settling parties have reached this Settlement Agreement. In furtherance of
this Settlement Agreement, the settling parties have agreed to the settlement terms set forth
below.

8. Effective on or following November 4, 2007, rates will be implemented to
increase customer rates by 8.9%, which is designed to produce gross margins of $51,381,430.
The net increase in gross margins is projected to be $3,990,000.

9. Certain adjustments have been made to the amounts sought in the Petition filed by
Atmos, which in total reduce Atmos’s additional revenue requirements to $3,990,000. The
adjustments, which are quantified in Settlement Exhibit A, Schedule 2, include the following:

a. The adjustments set forth in the Stipulation as to Summary of Weather
Normalized Margin Revenue filed in this docket on August 21, 2007, which is incorporated
herein by reference;

b. The adjustments set forth in the Supulation as to Operations and

Maintenance Expense. Taxes Other Than Income Taxes, Adjustments to Net Operating [ncome.



and Certain Rate Base and Procedural [tems filed in this docket on September 7, 2007, which 1s

incorporated herein by reference:

17.

18.

C. Depreciation Expense;

d. Income Taxes Expense;

€. Working Capital/Prepayments (Rate Base);
£. Accumulated Depreciation (Rate Base); and

g. Cost of Capital.

Rate base of $186.506,116.

Operating income at present rates of $12,541.,052.
Required operating income of $14,976,441.
Operating income deficiency of $2,435,389.
Gross revenue conversion factor of 1.638342.
Revenue deficiency of $3,990,000.

Fair rate of return on equity of 10.48%.

Fair rate of retum on rate base of 8.03%.

The agreed-upon capital structure for setting customer rates is described in

Settlement Exhibit A, Schedule 6.

19.

The agreed-upon depreciation rates for setting customer rates are described in

Settlement Exhibit B.

20.

The agreed-upon Main Extension policy of Atmos is described in the Main

Extension tariff set forth m Settlement Exlubit C.

2]

The agreed-upon rate design includes the following:

J The seftling parties agree that the gross rate increase descnbed in
paragraph 8 will be allocated equally across the residential and public authority
and commercial and industrial customer classes, as more particularly set-forth in
Exhibit D.

J Atmos  withdraws.  without prejudice. 1ts  proposed de-coupling

mechanism.



. Residential Class -- Monthly Customer Charge will be 813 duning the
winter season (October through April) and $10 during the summer season (May
through September).

. Commercial Class — Monthly Customer Charge will be $27.50 year-round.

22, Atmos and the Consumer Advocate have not come to an agreement with AIG and
Stand Energv regarding the rate design for the commercial and industrial customer classes.
Issues regarding the rate design for the commercial and industrial customer classes, as well as
any other issues raised by AIG and Stand Energy. will be litigated in this docket if the Authonty
so directs.

23. The agreed-upon revenue requirements are fair and reasonable and will provide

tmos with a reasonable opportunity to recover a fair rate of return on investment.

24, Atmos will replace at least 45,000 feet of Bare Steel and Cast Iron Pipe by
October 2008. [n 2009-2017, Atmos will replace a total of at least 45,000 teet per year of Bare
Steel and Cast Iron Pipe. The agreed-upon amount of pipe Atmos will replace by December 31,
2017, will be a minimum of 450,000 feet.

25. Atmos agrees to meet with the Consumer Advocate and work toward establishing
service metric reporting,.

26.  The settling parties agree to litigate the issue regarding the matching of natural
gas sales to natural gas deliveries raised in the pre-filed Testimony of Steve Brown on De-
Coupling Issucs in the docket created by the TRA on August 20, 2007, to hear asset management
issues concernining Atmos (“asset management docket™).

27. The settling parties agree to file a joint motion on or before October 13, 2007,
seeking a status conference for the purpose of establishing a procedural schedule in the asset
management docket.

28. This Settlement Agreement does not resolve the merits of the transportation 1ssues
raised in TRA dockel number 07-00020, and it does not resolve the merits of the asset

management issues raised in the asset management docket opened on August 20, 2007,



29.  All prefiled testimony and exhibits of the settling parties other than the testimony
of Steve Brown referenced in paragraph 26 above which shall be deemed to be filed in the asset
management docket, are introduced into evidence without objection, and the settling parties
waive their right to cross-examine all witnesses with respect to all such prefiled testimony and
exhibits except as to 1ssues pertaining to transportation and asset managerment, and except as to
the testimony of Steve Brown reterenced in paragraph 26 above. If, however, questions should
be asked by any person, inciuding a Director, who is not a party to this stipulation, the settling
parties may present testimony and exhibits to respond to such questions and may cross-cxamine
any witnesses with respect to such testimony and exhibits; provided, however, that such
testimony and cross-examination shall be truthful and not inconsistent with this Settlement
Agreement.

30.  The provisions of this Settlement Agreement are agreements reached in
compromise and solely for the purpose of settlement of this matter. Theyv do not necessarily
reflect the positions asserted by any party, and no party to this Settlement Agreement waives the
right to assert any position in any future proceeding, in this or any other jurisdiction. None of the
signatories to this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to have acquiesced in any ratemaking
or procedural principle, including without limitation, any cost of service determination or cost
allocation or revenue-related methodology. This Settlement Agreement shall not have any
precedential effect in any future proceeding or be binding on any of the settling parties in this or
any other jurisdiction except to the limited extent necessary to implement the provisions hereof.

31. The terms of the Settlement Agreement have resulted from extensive negotiations
between the signatories and the terms hereof are interdependent. 1f the TRA does not accept the
settlement in whole, the settling parties are not bound by any position set forth in this Settlement
Agreement. [n the event that the TRA does not approve this Settlement Agreement, each of the
signatories to this Settlement Agreement will retain the right to terminate this Secttlement
Agreement. In the event of such action by the TRA, within ten (10) business days. any of the
signatorigs to this Settlement Agreement would be entitled to give notice of exercising its right to

terminate this Settlenient Agreement: provided, however, that the signaiories to this Settlement

5



Agreement could, by unanimous consent, elect to modify this Settlement Agreement to address
any moditication required by, or issues raised by, the TRA. Should this Settlement Agreement
terminate, it would be considered void and have no binding precedential effect, and the
signatories to this Settlement Agreement would reserve their rights to fully participate in all
relevant proceedings notwithstanding their agreement to the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

A

This the a\(')day of September, 2007.

FOR ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

MMLW\ j / 5
William T. Ramsey, Esq.

A. Scott Ross, Esq.
NEAL & HARWELL
(6135) 244-1713




FOR THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

Oéwzv//

Robert‘E Cooper, i/
Attorney General and Rgponer

Ve L & ene]

Vance L. Broemel

Sentor Counsel

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Consumer Advocate and Protection Division
(615) 741-8722




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via U.S. Mail or

electronic mail to:

Patricia Childers

Vice President, Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Mid-States Division

Atmos Energy Corporation

810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600
Franklin, Tennessee 37067-6226

Douglas C. Walther

Associate General Counsel
Atmos Energy Corporation
5430 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75240

William T. Ramsey

A. Scott Ross

Neal & Harwell, PLC

One Nashville Place, Suite 2000
150 Fourth Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37219

Henry M. Walker

Boult Cummings Conners & Berry, PLC
1600 Division Street, Suite 700

P.O. Box 340025

Nashville, Tennessee 37203

D. Billye Sanders
Waller, Lansden. Dortch & Davis, LLP

511 Union Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, Tennessee 37219

A
this the > day of September, 2007.

FILLIRS

Vance L. Broemel
Senior Counsel



Exhibit A



Docket No. 07-00105
Settlement Exhibit
Index
Atmos Energy Corporaticn
index to Schedules
For the Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2008

Schedule No.
Revenue Deficiency {(Surplus) 1
Rate Base 2
Income Statement at Current Rates 3
Excise and Income Taxes 4
Revenue Conversion Factor 5

Cost of Capital 6



Line
No

w

(62]

Atmces Energy Corporation
Revenue Deficiency (Surplus)

For the Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2008

Rate Base

Operatirg Inccme at Present Rates

Earned Rate of Return (L 2 /L 1)

Fair Rate of Return

Required Operating income (L 1 x L 4)

Operating Income Deficiency (Surplus) (L 5-L 2)

Gross Revenue Conversicn Facter

Revenue Deficiency (Surplus)

B/

Ci

)

ol

Scnedule 2, Line 14

Schecule 2, Line 18,

Schedule 6. Line 5.

Schnedule 7, Line 10

Atmos Cirect Testimony, THP work papers.

Docket No. 07-00105
Settlement Exhibit

Schedule 1

Settlement Company as fiec) & Difference
186,506,116 A/ 188,820,055 2,413,538
12,541,052 8/ 8,981,734 (2,555.318)
8.72% 5.28% -1.44%
8.03% ¢/ 8.84% 0.81%
14,976,441 16,700,533 1,724,092
2,435,385 6,718,799 4,283,410
1.638342 o/ 1.545410 0.007068
3,990,000 11,055,188 7,065.187




Line
No.

~NO O A W

Atmos Energy Corporation

Rate Base

For the Twelve Months Ended October 31. 2008

Utility Plant in Service

Construction Work in Progress

Materials and Suppiies / Storage Gas

Working Capital/Prepayments/Deferred Rate Case
Net Elimination of Intercompany Leased Propeny
Unamortized Maryland Way Gain

Total Additions

Deductions:

Accumulated Depreciation

Customer Deposits

Contributions and Advances in Aid of Construction
Accumulated Deferred Tax-Accel. Depreciation
Accrued Interest on Customer Deposits

Total Deductions

Rate Base

A/ See sipulaten betwesn Armos and e CARPD

B/ Atmes Drrsct Testimony, Scneoule THP-F, werk papers.

Docket No. 07-06105

Settlement Exhibit

Schedule 2
A 5/

Settlement Company :as fiedi Difference
345 380,115 344 739 880 650,435
4.785.507 5.642.4G1 (876.984)
14711212 17,057,764 {(2.,346.572)
5.242.272 6.058.834 (816,562)

£,944 505 € 944 505 -

(7.182) {7.182) -
377,046,543 380.436,232 (3.389.883)

147,812,882 148,907,313 (1,094.431)
8,689.490 7.058.536 {369.046)
39.315 37 435 2,030
35.151.541 34 854,581 296,960
847 005 658,262 188,743
196.540,433 181.516,177 (375,744)
186,506.116 188.920,055 (2,413.939)




Line

No.

10

11

13

14

15
16

tmos Energy Corporation

Inccme Statement at Current Rates
For the Twelve Months Ended Octcber 31 2008

Revenues - Sales, forfeited discounts & other

Cost of Gas (includes Barnsley Storage costs)

Gross margin on sales and service
AFUCC

Operating Margin

Other Operation and Maintenance

interest on Customer Deposiis

Depreciation and Amortization Exp.

Taxes Other Than Income
State Excise Tax

Federal Income Tax

Total Operating Expense

Net Cperating Income for Return

Plus amortization-Gain on Maryland Farms

Plus adjustments

Adiusted Net Operating Income

Docket No. 07-00105
Settlement Exrikit

Schedule 3
Settlement Company iss fvea) &/ Difference

173,085 384 B/ 181,252,415 (8,337,022)
127.306.422 B/ 136,629 859 {9.323.437)
45 742972 A 44 782 557 GE6 415
199 2158 ¢ 217.049 (17,833)
45,048,188 44,979,606 968.582
15,424,281 Ci 16,105,669 (681.288)
401,369 cC/ 423512 (22,143)
8.852.288 10,652.232 {2,0G0,500)
7,010,799 </ 7,010,933 (134)
654,617 447,225 207,332
3,216.570 o 2 251,607 94 564
35.359.925 26.891.234 {1.831.209)
10,588,253 8,088,372 2,499 291

13,889 < 15,855 -
1.935.39C ¢/ 1,378,452 52427
12.541.052 3,881,734 2.558.318

A/ S47 3€1.450 per price out:n supulaion iess $71.842 478 to reflect restatement of gas cosis due ¢ Barnsiey Storage acjustmert
B/ PerUcdated Petersen Scredule THP-2 as adjusied ior volume changes and prices through May 2007 Ravenrues = CGG fline 2) -

C/ Sae stipuletion setwsen Atmcs and the CAPD.

D/ Screcule 4. Lires 12 and 20.

E’ Aimes Dwrect Testimory THP work gacers.



Line
No.

L N WP N U U U
> RGN I3 W N AN

—_
=~

—_
w

e
O

Atmos Energy Corporation
Excise and Incame Taxas
For the Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2008

Docket No 07-00105
Settlement Exhibit

Schedule 4

Settlement Company ‘asiess  E/

Operating Margin 45,948,188 A/ 44,975,606
Other Operation and Maintenance 13,471,492 </ 14.212.307
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 8,652.288 A/ 10,652,288
Taxes Other Than Income 7.010,799 A/ 7.010,933
NOI Before Excise and income Taxes 16,813,608 13,104,078

less Interest on Customer Deposits 401,389 A 423,512

less Interest Expense £.341 208 g/ 5,800,173
Pre-tax Book Income 10,071,032 6,880,387
Schedule M Adjustments - -
Excise Taxable Income 10,071,032 6,880,387
Excise Tax Rate 6.50% 8.50%
Excise Tax 654 617 447 225
Pre-tax Bcok Income 10,071,032 6,880,387
Excise Tax 654,617 447 225
Schedule M Adjustments - -
FiT Taxable Income 9,418,415 6.433,162
FIT Rate 35.00% 35.00%
Subtotal FIT 3,285,745 2,251,607
Less: ITC Amortization 79175 pJ -
Federal Income Tax Expense 3,216,570 2,251,807

A/ Schnedule 3. Lines 5, 8.9, 7
B/ Rate Base * Weighted Cost of Debt

(Schecule 2. Line 15 ~ {Schedule 5 Line 1 + Line 2 + Line 3.

C/ Scredule 3, line 8. less lines 14 and 15
D/ DR #67
E: Atmos Direct Tastdmony, THP work papers.



Docket No. 07-C0105
Settlement Exhibit
Schedule 5
Atmos Energy Corporation
Revenue Conversion Factor
For the Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2008

Line

No. Amount Balance
1 Operating Revenues 1.000000
2 Add: Forfeited Discounts 0.008350 A 0.008350
3 Balance 1.008350
4 Uncollectible Ratio . 0.004000 s/ 0.004034
5 Balance 1.004316
6 State Excise Tax 0.0650G60 cr 0.065281
7 Balance 0.939035
8 Federal Income Tax 0.350000 cr 0.328662
9 Balance ‘ 0.610373
10 Revenue Conversion Factor (1/ Line 9) 1.6838342

A/ Fcrfeited disccunts on gross revenues = iorferted cisccunts / gross revenues {exciuging forferted discounts)

*433.0%5 173,052 294 - 1,433,013 0.008350
B/ Unccllectinle expenses on base ravenues 183013 45743 872 !base revenuss) = 0.004200
C/ Statutory rate



Docket NMo. 07-00105
Settlement Exhibit

Schedule 6
Atmos Energy Corporatic
Cost of Capital

Line Weighted
No. Ratic Cost Cost

1 Short Term Debt 3.00% 6.00% C.18%

2 Long Term Debt 52.80% 6.10% 3.22%

3 Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

4 Stockholder's Equity 44 20% 10.48% 4.63%

5 Total 100 00% 8.03%



Exhibit B



Account

390.09
391.00
391.02
391.C3
392.00
393.00
394.00
397.00
398.00
398.00
398 01
398.02
399.03
398.04
39605
388.06
369.07
399.08
399.C8
399 24

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION - SHARED SERVICES
Proposed Seitiement Depreciation Rates

Description

GENERAL PLANT
Improvements ¢ Laased Premises
Office Furniture and Eguipment
Remittance Processing Equipment
Office Machines
Transportation Equipment
Stores Equipmenrt

Tools, Shop and Garage Equip.
Communication Equipment
Miscellanecus Equipment
Other Tangtble Property
Servers Hardware

Servers Software

Network Hardware

CcPU

Mainframe Hardware

PC Hardware

PC Software

Apclication Software
Mainframe Scftware

General Startup Costs

Mortality Characteristics

Depreciation Rates

lowa Gross Cost of Net Life COR  Totai

ASL Curve Salvage Removal Salvage Rate Rate Rate
12 S4 0.00% 0.00% 0 00% 9.10% 0.00% 9.1C%
25 R4 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.13% 0.00% 2.13%
Fully Depreaciated - Use functicnal rate for new assets 10.32% 0.00% 10.32%
Fully Depreciated - Use funicticna rate for new assets 10.32% 0.00% 10.32%
Fully Depreciated - Use functicnal rate for new assels 10.32% 0.00% 10.32%
Use functional rate for new assets 1032% 0.00% 10.32%
Fully Deprectated - Use functicnai rate for new assets 10.32% 0.00% 10 32%
12 S5 0 00% 0.00% 0.00% 8.45% 0.00% 8.45%
15 S3 5.00% 0.00% 5.00% 8.15% C.00% 815%
7 RS 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 468% 0.00% 4.66%
10 SQ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 695% 0.00% 6.95%
10 SQ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.00% 0.00% 4.00%
10 SQ 0.00% 0.00% £.00% €30% 000% 9.30%
Fully Depreciaied - Use functional rats for new assets 10.32% 0.00% 10.32%
Fully Cepreciated - Use functional rate for new assets 10 32% 0.00% 10.32%
7 S1 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 14 36% 0.00% 14.86%
85 R5 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 502% 000% 9.02%
10 S3 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 11.11% 0.00% 11.11%
Fully Deoreciated - Use funciicnai rate for new 25521 1C32% 000% 10.32%
10 SQ 0.00% 0.00% 000% 15.89% 0.00% 1589%



Account

302.0C

365.10
365.20
366.00
367.01
369.00

374.00
374.02
375.00
376.00
376.01
376.02
378.00
37¢.00
380.00
381.00
382.00
383.00
385.00

389.00
390.00
380.03
390.C9
381.00
392 00
383.00
334.00
396.00
386.03
396.04
396.0S
397.00
387.01
397.02
397.05
338.00
399.00
399.01
399.06
38e.07

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION - TENNESSEE PROPERTY
Proposed Setilement Depreciation Rates

Description

INTANGIBLE PLANT
Franchises & Consents

TRANSMISSION PLANT
Land

Rights of Way

Structures ang Improvements
Mains - Steel

M&R Station Equipment

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
Land ang Land Rights

Land Rights

Structures and improvements
Mains - Cathodic Protection
Mains - Steel

Mains - Plastic

M&R Station Equipment - Gen
City Gate Equipment
Services

Meters

Meter Instaliations

House Regulators

Incustrial M&R Eguipment

GENERAL PLANT

Lang and Land Rights
Structures and improverments
Improvements

Improvements to Leased Premises
Office Furniture and Equipment
Transportation Equipment
Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop and Garage Eaquip.
Power Operated Equipment
Ditchers

Backhoes

Welders

Commurication Equipment
Mobiie Radics

Fixed Radios

Telemetering

Misceilaneous Equipment
Other Tangitle Property
Servers Hardware

PC Hardware

PC Software

Mortality Characteristics

Depreciation Rates

iowa Gross, Cost of Net
ASL Curve Salvage Removal Salvage
65.0 R5 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
30.0 SQ 0.00% G.00% 0.00%
55.0 S4 C.00%  35.00% -35.00%
40.0 R2 0.00% 5.00%  -5.00%
85.0 RS 0.00% G.00% 0.00%
450 R3S 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
55.0 S4 C.00%  25.00% -25.00%
55.0 S4 0.00%  25.00% -25.00%
55.0 S4 0.00%  25.00% -25.00%
40.0 R2 6.00% 5.00%  -5.00%
40.0 R2 0.00% 5.00%  -5.00%
48.0 R0.5 0.00%  20.00% -20.00%
36.0 R2.5 0.00%  41.00% -41.00%
40.0 R1 0.00%  41.00% -41.00%
40.0 R3 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
40.0 R2 0.00% 500%  -2.00%
40.0 R3 5.00% 5.00% C.00%
40.0 R3 5.00% 5.00% 0.00%
40.0 R3 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%
20.0 S6 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Fully Depraciaied - Use funchonal rate for new assets

35.0 R1 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
20.0 L1 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10.0 S5 €.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.0 S5 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10.0 S5 0.00% 0.00% C.00%
10.0 SS .30% 0.00% €.00%
15.0 S8 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
15.0 S6 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
15.0 56 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
15.0 56 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10.0 S3 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%

8.0 S8 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

8.6 S8 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

6.0 S8 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

8.0 S8 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Life
Rate

0.00%

0.00%
1.47%
2.47%
2.08%
2.72%

0.00%
0.48%
1.55%
.54%
54%
54%
.58%
2.30%
1.59%
2.86%
2.00%
1.82%
2.368%

0.00%
1.76%
1.76%
1.76%
6.36%
10.38%
*.59%
9.69%
37.47%
37.47%
37 47%
37.47%
2.77%
9.77%
8.77%
9.77%
11.64%
12.69%
12.69%
12.62%
12.89%

COR
Rate

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
000%
0.64%
0.13%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.45%
0.45%
0.45%
0.13%
0.13%
0.42%
1.14%
1.03%
0.00%
0.13%

0.00%
0.13%
0.13%
0.13%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0 00%
0.00%

Total
Rate

0.00%

0.00%
1.47%
2.47%
2.72%
2.85%

0.00%
0.48%
1.55%
1.99%
1.99%
1.99%
1.81%
2.43%
2.01%
4.00%
3.03%
1.62%
24%%

6.00%
1.89%
1.89%
1.89%
6.36%
10.38%
1.59%
2.69%
37.47%
37.47%
37.47%
37.47%



Exhibit C



T.R.A.No. 1
3rd Revised Sheet No. 62

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Cancelling 2nd Sheet No. 62

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continue

) Inthe event Of stoppage or failure of any meter to register properly, Customer

will be billed tor such pe*wu on an estmated consumption based ¢ 1p01 his use
of zas iy 3 simillar Dem*u of Like use or on the basis of check meter readings, if
avallable and accurate, but such adjustmeni shall not be made tor miore than six
morihs.

.

(¢)  Inthe event of rampenag or unauthorzed use of Company's facilities, the
oropable gas consumption shall be ;mmmed by Company and billed 10
Cuswomer. If the duration of such tarrper' nz or unauihonzad use 1s not Known,
it shall be ccnclvsv'vely presumed to pe since the commencement of Cusiomer's
service but ror a period of not more izn SIX montas.

? (d; Al propertv or Cwlpanj installed in or apor 1L Premmisss o of, or cecupied by
Custormer .s under Cusiomer's prote::_on All reasonabie carz shall be exercised

by Customer o prevent loss of or damage t¢ such property, ordinary wear and

tear excepied. Cuszcmer will be lizble ror any loss of property or damage
thereto and shail pay © (_ompanv the cost of appropriaie repairs or

| replacements o1 such loss or damage to property.

: Extension and [nstallaton of Company Factlines

i This Company wili. upon written applicaton, w:l" mstul zas maims, service lines, and meters

l to serve bona fide appiicants of a permanent and established character in aces rdanice with ihe
following provisions of these Service ‘{’Uu'auon Gas main exiensions shail be made only

i aiong public streets, roads or ghwavs and upon pnivate property across which sausfactory

! nghts of way or easements have oesn provided without cost 1o the Company. All g as mains

; consiry eted pursuant to this service rezulation shall be owned. operated. and maintained by

| tae Company.

|

| o Man Exersions

| il o XOSTSIINS

\ Any c‘( tension rom Xishng mains 1o the poiat of connection with Customer's service

1 Ime. whetfer on public preperty of on private property, s considerad to be aa

! 2 L_enmun Ol & MAIL. ANV SXIEnSion, TOm eX:sing mains of FOm ar eXi2nsion of a

‘ main as defiged above, o Customer's properiy for service 1o Customer shall be

| considered a purt of tne service line to service such Cusiomer.

|

|

|

\

; !

|

Tssued by: Partricia J. Chiiders. VP Rates and Rezulatory Aduiry Eflective Date:

Date [ssued:



T.R.A. No. 1
3rd Revised Sheet No..63

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Cancelling 2nd Sheet No. 63

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS (Connaved)

ete Companv Wil install all mains necessary 1o serve the customearis) wee of charge, \
rovided the revanue expectad o be realized produces a rate of retur on the nvesimen: |
that Is equal 10 or greater than the minimum allowed raze of return on equity approved I
He Company’s most racenrl rate case. Thus raie of rerurn analysis wili be based on a ‘
casibulity study pertormead by the company. This study will include consideration of all
costs needed 0 > provide service (matenals, wmpan\ arid: or contract labor, overheads, and !
appiicable taxes). These costs wiil be compared to the revenue that is either contract od for
or ¢an pe rausonably expected to be generated by Lhe customers served by the exiension
Stould this analvsis result in a rate o: Creturn (ROEY less than ke mirumum allowed rate of\'
reurn .:mpr(w ed in the Company’s most recent rate case, then the buatomcr s) may be f
required to remit to the uomp_m an Aud-in-Construcnon (A;‘L)‘ dlnz any applicable |
wable sai |
|
\

ra,‘

bl R

taxes, to make up the difference @ the actual and allos

Genera!

I, The Company may, at 1ts sole discration, chnose 1o waive sayment for AIC when
s ! vements are realized by the extension or when the 2xtension would
enfiance the opportunity of adding new customers in the Juiure.

1-J
Ay
3
G
”
ha
C
p
=
C
1
“
:§
(¢
3]
U
3
o
L
[q")
0
v
(@]
-
'z
{5
s
o

ad the pasmen: of anv raquired AIC up to, |
but not o exceed. a three year pen u at no Interssi prov: ce: tlﬂL the Customer shall
entar a2 \1 n Exiensiorn Contract” arnd aiso subject o the ‘ollowing conditions: |

a. [he (‘om pany shall approve the Customer's credit prior o the sizning of the
"Main Extension Contract”

p. Delauit bv the Custome ‘:no'er the terms of the "Main Extension Coniract may
resuit in disceontinuancs of service as ger the current prcwsionb of Section 3 of
these CGereral Rules and R 2zalations.

J

¢ If a Cusiomer cancels service prior to payment of the rzquwrad. the
unpaid haance stall ‘rfc;:-me due and pavabie .mng The Company mav .
use anv deposit or credit owad 10 ithe Customer (o o haiance due under i
the "Main Extensien Conract” '

d.oinr L case w i1 ,

ae than 13 !

! aconomical routs :
Issued by Patricia J. Chidders. VP Rates and Regutacory Arfuairs Effecrive Date:

Dare [ssuen:



T.R.A. No.
3rd Revised Sheet No. .64

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Cancelling 2nd Sheet No. 64

GENERAL RULES aND RECULATIONS {Conunued)

7.2 Exrensiors Bevend the allowarnce caleulated in the feasibilin anaivsis - Residential

|
|
|
‘i and Commercial
|

- 1. Upon completion ¢f a main extension contract the Company will extend its mains to a
| Custemer provided the Custwomer deposits any .—‘uC which may be due as determined

i in Section 7.1,
|

7

As addinonal Customers are served through & service line connected directly o the
\ specifically involved ma:n extension wi ‘thin five (3) vears of Is completion date, the
original Customer(s) shail oe refunded en amount determined as ollows:

| C
i 2. The contract with the oniginal Cusiomerts) shall set forih the esumated cost per
| foot for a normal 2 inch polvethylene main extension.

b. The Company will estmate the annual gas consumption (MVef) of each new
Customer added to the mam: ex:ension
¢ The refund shall be determired by the tollowing formula:

Rerund =  the esiimated cost per foot from (a) imes the esumated annual gas
consumpuon (Mcl) for the new Customer

|
| d. Thkeremund to the onginal Custommer(s) shall no ed the amount of the original

, construction charge deposited with the C OILPany

J e, No nrarest shall be paid on the AIC made by the cusiomer
|

|

f. Therefurd(s) due, 1f any, o the original Customer(s) will be calculaied and paid
on June 1stofevery vear. Refunds will not ne made any other time.

2. [rtnhe Company has allowed the Customer 0 payv the AIC over a period of time in.
accordance v 1tr Secuion 7.2¢4). ail refunds attributable 1o the conneciag of new
C Uml,f"& s to the :“CC‘.HLAHV involved maln extension will be credized to any

ouwsstanding balance cwed for the extension.

Issued by:  Pacricia J. Childers. VP Rates and Reguilatory Affairs Effecrive Date:
Date Issued:



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

T.R.A Na. 1
3rd Revised Sheer No. 653
Cancelling 2nd Sheet No. 63

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATTIONS (Conunued)

3 [ndividual residential customers may eiect to spread the parment of the AIC over a
_ period oot 10 eube three vears at no i1nterest provided that the Customer shall enter
‘ into 2 Main Extension Contract and also subject t¢ the following condiuons:
a. The Company shall approve the Customer's credit prior to the signing of the main
eX1ension contract.
! - . .. - . Iract
‘ b. Default by the Cusiomer unaer the terms of the Main Extension Contract may
result in disconuinuance of service as per the current  provisions of Section S ot
these General Ruies and Regulanons.
c. Ifa Customer cancels service pnior to pavment of the total AiC the unpaid
4 balan Sna.ll b ¢ due and pavable immmediataly.
d. The Company may use any deposit or credit ow d to the Customer to orfset
the balance due under the Main Extension Contract.
2. Refunds due the Customer under section 7.2 (31 shall be creditad o the
| outstanding ioan halance
4 Irn additicr: to all other o7 these Service Regulations the following shall also apply i
Mobile Home Parks:
‘I A Forthe purpose of nese rezulations. 4 Mobile Home Park s dedned as anv tract or
‘ ndruel of land used primarily to provide sites for the parking and occupancy o7
| fobie Homes, A \Mnlc Home is defined as a portable structure built 50 as w be
" reachiv ransportabie from one locaton o anoth er, and whlch s usabie as a
! g for ONE OT MOTE Persons, nere:n referred ro as Vobile Home Occupants.
i Any parson. firm or corporation who operates 2 \rIobLi; Heme Parkas a
cornmercial ventura shall be referred o as a Moblle Home Park Owner.
|
i
i
i
Issued by: Patricia J. Childers. VP Rates and Reguiatory Arfairs Fifecnive Daie:

Date Issued:



T.R.A. No. 1
3rd Revised Sheet No. 66

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Cancelling 2nd Sheet No. 66

e

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS {Continued)

v Mobile Home Park Owner desinng gas service within & Mobiie Home Park

nter o a contract with the Company for 2 minimum pened of five (3)
vears for service from Company's distriourion maics o a specit 1“d nurmber of
Mobiie Home sites. Mobile I—Tom= Paric Owner agrees o payv the Company each
month, commencing with a date specified in the contract and cach month
therearter for the term of the contract, an amount apccm d as the customer charge
under the provisions of Company's Residential Rate Schedule 210, as fiied Wih
tize Tenness es Regulatory Authority, for 70% of the number of speaified Mobile
Home sites less the number of sites occupiad by Mobile Home Gccupants who
were customers of. and wio were billed for gas service by. the Company during
such monin.

107 a contract for gas service 10 a Mobhile Home Park, the Company
t the required extension of distnoution factlities to serve the number
Of stias specified 1n the OHU‘.J.\.[ provided that the total free tength 1howhace for
mains and servi culated as per the provisions of Par agraph o 7.
For mains : n; the ne* iength aliowance 1he Monie Home Park
il

T
< L 1h o
Ow"er w o deposit a Refundable Advance a the nrovisions of

=
-=
D.
r
B
2
er
<l

T

Issued hv: Parricia J.

Date Isyued:

Childers. VP Rates and Regrdatory Adfasrs Elecmive Date:



Exhibit D



Zumos Energy Sorp Tennessee Distrdulion Sysiem
Summary o1 Weaer Yormaulso Viarain Revenue > es

Actial “weive Monins Znced May 31 2007 1no Atimuon Aerec Teene Monins Enoea Octoger 31, 2008

ant and Pao0sed Aalas with Yodated "NNA factors

Summe* L%
“Niner T 5% At mos At mos
e 2recave JechB 1 “2mms Maw] Cusiomer Crances Susiornar Srewth Zncinrg Acusied Adusied Proposed Procosad
ne Menlv Commoaty | ‘Neawwr aai Margn | Jasa “/okimes Sase IGumes “jsace Sase varmes Aciusied Moty XmTOGHY .
"b - asarous hange/Cel 3 Dol 2les Sunl 3 aunt ] sehimes St Zount T Vamn ey | Customercng  ThaoeCot  Mamn Sev ncraase
al It il 9 Rl 1) il 1] il \mr 0}
ESICEHTAL
;110 2GS SLMMER 51207 35382703 IO T R ER T RS DL WA SERSTT O eSS
| TOAGE NINTES weater zansiv; 207 7 a23:8 525|243y 3sen M smamaz| TS 31200 300208 S30M60 L4 W2
| 20 3G3 SR AT SUMMER N V1267 Nl e X 13 . i 12693 5202 120 %08 6456
300 RGS 3RS MNGEx jwaater sansieves xa 8,993 150 37 ERFAI ¥ 3B 0% 20203 287 981 212 118222 200 307308 28,43
FRTpeviTy) i 822 30 30867 u 1322 453 5000 $0.0657 4827 2
+u Gesrcenta 2adz 71882 ) 3| 92207 2280 7| 1575407 1 2E62'4  72,596445 | 23743301 18046 2I7BLE
i
4+ JOMMERCIAL
o 711 VAC H n 0 9.0657 9 2 n 1@ b 2
11 220 COMIND 58 weainer sensitve: 050 48426793 200 11851 12,318,581 1085  &2255 | o7 o9y v8es sess2Ime| 13415283 SWIII 1307220
7 230 LAG COMANG 33 (weaher sansioa) 3 330345 20050 7 1968 At 39 33045 177,044 153,86 147,282
3 240 CEMANDICTMM 55 i 3 31200 2,70 ol 9 " 3
ok  Volumes 100,000 12514 (140,600) b} ) P
5 Giock 2 Youmes ®770 2248 {40770y ) P 3
& diock JVolumas ) G224 bl 0 0 1 q
7 Demand Yohimes t3add 16293 11268841 bl 1 bl
8 150 GPTGS % 3 e % 3 <1160 21000 *3,16C .
9 ek * Yolomes 572,490 3690t ] 2400 51331 30983 %276 4594
o ok 2 voumes 398746 10576 n 595745 4075 39640 11,528 453
N Boos 3 Voumes 3 10224 b bl 3 0 2279
= 2931,RG TONN HVAC 35 ” ] 530 0 2 I} 00 2730 ) »
n Jock 1 vonmes 162,839 00901 14492 3 150929 192 10983 5,810 ikl
M 3ok 2 volumas 13,154 2.0378 b b 151 57 30540 347 34
3 ook 2 Voumes 3 2974 ) ) ) 3 0gzre
% “ow Comrierat #1579 0880654 | 3853338 W AW0)| 2085 323355 (697009 18asS?  s035a} | 35vvaez
7
7 NOLETRL,
9 20 CUMAND G5 1467 5,150 447 2400 1381 1.092.566 3487 450 247 +092.386 7% 30.2049 1.212.133 2053
B 22 LRE COMAND GS 193 2,066,878 2004 ) 14966 44,548 n 212010} i34 1.354 868 AD1467 w090 3G 1753 362,386 28531
11 240 DEMANGICOMM 153 2 Q 13N 170 17 ') 170 1000 2720
T Sock : \oumes 240 00C 20201 T8 7 240,000 10483 13532 1263
) Bock 2 Voksmes 401,56 0775 30 b 401,550 10646 15500 250
30 Boci  Vames 3 20334 3 B 0 3 20075
& Demand Yolumes 47102 15292 3 i7m 75343 45283
% 30T 38 5% Q 1060 533 3 67 06 BLE
H Siock | Youmes 3587,145 0.0% pl 35t 3242 n0e81 523,046 46 35
38 Shock 2 Vowres 536580 2057 q 4, 0433 11,0640 367,128 P
A dlock J Vowmes 3 plrs: b 1 2 22279
1 280 - ZSONCMIC DE/ 551250 OP™} p] 000 12 2 3 m e BTr
i 3lock | Yorgmes 9 J0R7S 248500 bl :80.900 16 260 2T 7.594 g
2 Jlock 2 vVensmes 1 00432 1,751,370 bl 1.75¢ 379 75381 11450 94,090 3,04
3 Blocx 3 Vnumes ) 3.2178 N 1 J 10208
14292 UNGPruma Mover 12 9 900 ” Ll ) 30
45 Sloca 1 /oksmes 3,740 30901 3 NRIG 2.8 Joear 234 95
B Biock 2 Voumes 3 20576 ) ) ] ) 29640 .
i 3lock 3 Vormes ) 30234 q 0 bl 3 10279
1 392 TDGENVCNG 2 a EN H 0 00 730 0 A0
% Sloci ! Vnumes ‘08071 10901 &7 @ 087t i3 30983 10523 HE
3 Joex 2 ormes 3272 208 0 i ) ) 0640 A4 M
1 Jack 2V/oumes ) ) n 3 3 0T
2 4245 2334,489 3 1,779,360 p) b 3 4250 21499780 275108 2917 w6 8042
3
4 AIBLIC AWTHCRITY
3 HYAC b EEW] ] ki L) 2 $i0.00 50 °308
# 121 SPSRIMENTAL 3G3 2 548, ‘A0 7600 36,290 n 48110 7 30058 55,632 s )
5 275786 SR CIT SUMMER 220 ] 7 1011 7 s }30 401308 394 El
34 725 ARG SR T 'WINTER (weaimer sensitve| 00 Bl 32 18310 52 16,310 00 30108 1193 0
% 05 PAG 3S - SUMMER 2.485 100,258 Eb .299 ) 3011y 212 A 3100 :308 3790 2411
0 25 PAGST - MINTER {wearher sensiova 1163 360,277 1290 09.204 15 31 1417 542,508 5120 30.:208 115,454 3m2
3l 3000 18IS xer: ] 1 9 7 2 1102 L0815 226,782 )
i
43 TRANSHRTATICN
3¢ 280 - TRANSF 1220 SML SOMANDGI b 270 3090 1851 22 bl A nrm 92049 31633 246
55 260 TRANSP 1230 1RG SOMANCG) 04 3,796,778 B ) 198 1362712 {n 1362,7503 %0 3.222984 1737 329 200 [ Rk 356501 1703
B 161 - TRANSP (140 DEMANIVCOMM GS) 2 a1 noGy a7 2 ] 170 300 hp.]
i ek * Volumes 240200 ples ) 2824 17 240,000 R 30382 RER 2a
E Slock 2 oumes 452,040 10576 17 384 b} 352040 738 M 7
) Fock 3 Velumas ) 19204 D) 0 1 1 .
] Demand Youmas 43990 15293 793 2 48050 3,770
T 050 - TRANSA 1280240 SCINEY  DEMANIMCT 2 bl 31000 pr) 2 1 31000 720
H Jock | vowures 230,000 32678 §200 ) 240000 LRV *f 58 94
k] 2 Viowmes 209.590 17,707 ] 02,330 '9.675 1267
" 3locx = Vowrmas b ] q 1
'5 Jemang Volmes 3817 J ;341 4,32
5 260 TRANSP /250 OPT 33 MAGS METER) ] bl neeo 2 a 1 Swae 21
7 oo ! <rolumes 326,410 DIe= 80000 1 06 410 10983 %950 332
9 Blocx 2 ViokJmes 43K 19575 B1,7% D) 396 740 22640 25391 5
R Jiocx I Vowmes Pl 10224 7 ) ) J 003278
» B0 TRANSA 25U OPT 351 352 bl .10.00 AR} ‘5 87 ] 75770 icoo 78,770
" Jinen ' fowmaes 10.014 238 JLA #02.288 20,00 I a0 2210 4382 306.031 nw
i1 Slock 2 /oumes 27 500 380 VTR 38403 196,550 ¥ 1.996,179 SgE 2 10640 1UTAEES el
3 Bioux I Jolumnes p] 10224 J 3 bl k) 2 1027e
W 60 - "RAMSP ri80/250 ECTR CE'/ - 0PT 33) s bl 21000 - s 21020 TTe
5 Block | olumas 80 000 20675 2400 1 Tt .6 1584
* Hocx I Yowumas ' B55.050 10432 152 a 10480 9471 T4
v Slorx 1 Vanres ) 7 ) b 4203
A o Soscia Turacss JE.092.350 15 AITET 1 337.28
8 "ol Tansoomarn Ul 158544 ! B2 bl 1 . 16 3837250 ‘18978
» !
¥ TIAS U o R e ] o T ) 149 295,426
o
N 870 T neen Cscoont
@ L3 scedanevng one Shaiaes

TOTAL MARGIN SEVENLES




